Department of Administration State of West Virginia CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
Purchasing Division . ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
2019 Washington Street East Dellvery Order SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
Past Office Box 50130 CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
Charleston, WV 25305-0130 DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT

Order Date: 08-17-2022 CONTACT.

Order Number: CDO 1500 1500 AGO2200000006 1

Procurement Folder: 1067233

Document Name: Attorney General Microsoft Enterprise Enrollment

Reason for Modification:

Document Description:

Volume Licensing - Microsoft Enterprise Enrollment

Procurement Type: Central Delivery Order

Buyer Name: Heather M White

Telephone: (304) 352-3926

Email: heather.m.white@wvago.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way

Master Agreement Number: CMA 0212 LAR20 1

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid

VENDOR

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000117794
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP

290 DAVIDSON AVE

Heather M White
(304) 352-3926
heather.m.white@wvago.gov

Requestor Name:
Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

SOMERSET NJ 08873
Vendor Contact Phone: 304-541-4288 Extension:
FILE LOCATION
Discount Details:
Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days
#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 No
#3 No
4 No
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE

1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

BUILDING 1 RME-26

CHARLESTON WV 25305

us

ATTORNEY GENERALS OFFICE
1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

BUILDING 1 RM E-26

CHARLESTON WV 25305

us

Purchasing Division's File Copy

T2t ¢lig/ez

PURCHASING DIVISIQN AUTHORIZATJON
DATE: €/19,0%Y
ELECTRONI N FILE

Date Printed: Aug 18, 2022 Order Number:

CDO 1500 1500 AGO2200000006 1

Total Order Amount: $340,812.21

Page: 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05



Extended Description:
Microsoft Enterprise Enrollment 3-year agreement

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

1 43230000 1.00000 EA $113,604.0700 $113,604.07
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No Delivery Date
2022-07-01 2023-06-30
Commoadity Line Description: Software Licensing
Extended Description:
Software Licensing per SHI quote 21962899

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

2 43230000 1.00000 EA $113,604.0700 $113,604.07
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No Delivery Date
2023-07-01 2024-06-30

Commodity Line Description: Software Licensing

Extended Description:

Software Licensing per SHI quote 21962899

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

3 43230000 1.00000 EA $113,604.0700 $113,604.07
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No Delivery Date
2024-07-01 2025-06-30

Commodity Line Description: Software Licensing

Extended Description:
Software Licensing per SHI quote 21962899

Date Printed: Aug 18, 2022

Order Number: CDO 1500 1500 AGQ2200000006 1

Page:

2

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CDO-002 2020/05




“SHI

West Virginia Office of Attorney General

Xavier Ibanez

Wwv

United States

Phone:

Fax:

Emat.  Xavier.D.lbanez@wvago.gov

All Prices are in US Dollar (USD)
Product

1 AzureActiveDrctryPremP2GCC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: MQN-00001
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract # ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

2 CIS Suite Datacenter Core ALng SA 2L - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 9GS-00135
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

3 CIS Suite Standard Core ALng SA 2L - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 9GA-00313
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Tem: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

4 Defender 0365 P2 GCC Sub Per User - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: GLN-00001
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract# ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

5 ExchgSvrStd ALNG SA MVL - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 312-02257
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20

Pricing Proposal
Quotation #: 21962899
Created On: 5/3/2022
Valid Until:  8/31/2022

Microsoft Account
Executive - Government,
East

Kyle George

290 Davidson Ave

Somerset, NJ 08873

Phone: 609-619-1131

Fax:

Email: Kyle_George@shi.com

Qty  Your Price Total
2 $80.96 $161.92
96 $164.57 $15,798.72
16 $35.25 $564.00
215 $44.99 $9,672.85
1 $126.08 $126.08



10

1"

12

Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

M365 G3 Unified FSA GCC Sub Per User - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: AAD-34700
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

Project Plan3 GCC Shared All Lng Subs VL MVL Per User - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 7MS-00001
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract # ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

SQLSvrStdCore ALNG SA MVL 2Lic Corelic - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 7NQ-00292
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract # LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

VisioPlan2GCC ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL PerUsr - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: P3U-00001
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

VisioPro ALNG SA MVL - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: D87-01159
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract # ADSPO16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

Win E5 SU Win E3 ALng Sub - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: AAA-22324
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract # ADSPQ16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Termm: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

Win Remote Desktop Services CAL ALng SA UCAL - Year 1 of 3
Microsoft - Part#: 6VC-01254
Contract Name: Microsoft Licensing and Services
Contract #: ADSP0O16-130651
Subcontract #: LAR20
Coverage Term: 7/1/2022 — 6/30/2023
Note: Renewal of EA 48381291; See payment schedule below

215

215

150

$317.83

$269.95

$580.45

$134.98

$108.87

$53.17

$23.46

Total

$68,333.45

$269.95

$3,482.70

$134.98

$108.87

$11,431.55

$3,519.00

$113,604.07



Additional Comments

Payment Schedule
Year 1 (7/1/22 - 6/30/23): $113,604.07
Year 2 (7/1/23 - 6/30/24): $113,604.07
Year 3 (7/1/24 - 6/30/25). $113,604.07
Total: $340,812.21

Please note, if Emergency Connectivity Funds (ECF) will be used to pay for all or part of this quote, please let us know as we will
need to ensure compliance with the funding program.

SHI Vendor Number: 117794

Microsoft Licenses will typically be available 24-72 hours after receiving order confirmation from SHI.
Please note that for new Microsoft GOV Cloud (GCC) products being added on to your agreement, licenses will be available
estimated 4-8 days after processing at SHI.

Hardware items on this quote may be updated to reflect changes due to industry wide constraints and fluctuations.

Thank you for choosing SHI International Corp! The pricing offered on this quote proposal is valid through the expiration date listed
above. To ensure the best level of service, please provide End User Name, Phone Number, Email Address and applicable Contract
Number when submitting a Purchase Order. For any additional information including Hardware, Software and Services Contracts,
please contact an SHl Inside Sales Representative at (888) 744-4084. SHI International Corp. is 100% Minority Owned, Woman
Owned Business. TAX ID# 22-3009648; DUNS# 61-1429481; CCR# 61-243957G; CAGE 1HTFO

The products offered under this proposal are resold in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract referenced under
that applicable line item.



-~ Microsoft Volume Licensing

Amendment to Contract Documents

Enrollment Number

7-32ATRRDLN2

This amendment {"Amendment") is entered into between the parties identified on the attached program
signature form. It amends the Enroliment or Agreement identified above. All terms used but not defined
in this Amendment will have the same meanings provided in that Enroliment or Agreement.

f

Enterprise Enrollment (Indirect)

Invoice for Quoted Price
Amendment ID M97

The price quoted to Enrolled Affiliate’s Reseller is a fixed price based on an estimated order submission
dale. Microsoft will invoice Enrolled Affiliale’s Reseller based on this fixed price quote. If this order is
submitted later than the estimated order submission date, Enrolled Affiliate’s Reseller will be charged
for net new Monthly Subscriptions {including Online Services) for the period during which these services
were not provided. Pricing to Enrolled Affiliate is agreed between Enrolled Affiliate and Enrolled
Affiliate's Reseller.

SKU Number SKU Description Existing Quantity. Incremental
quantities
AAF-21855 | Win G5 Step-up Win G3 GCC u & 215
AAD-34700 M365 G3 Unified FSA GCC 215
- Sub Per User ) |
| GLN-00001 Defender 0365 P2 GCC Sub | 215 [
| | PerUser . - . 1
| P3U-00001 | Visio P2 GCC Sub PerUser | 1 ] - !
MQN-00001 AzureActiveDrctryPremP2GCC | 2 '
ShrdSvr ALNG SubsVL MVL
- | PerUsr I e —— D —
| 7MS-00001 Project P3 GCC Sub Per User | 1 .
NYH-00001 Teams AC with Dial Qut US/CA | 215
| GCC Sub Add-on ]
S— | —

Except for changes made by this Amendment, the Enrollment or Agreement identified above remains
unchanged and in full force and effect. If there is any conflict between any provision in this Amendment
and any provision in the Enrollment or Agreement identified above, this Amendment shall control.

This Amendment must be attached to a signature form to be valid. |

AmendmentApp v4.0 Ma7 B
Page 1 of 2



Microsoft Internal Use Only:

(M97)EnrAmend(Ind){invoiceforQuotedPrice)(
WW)(ENG)(0ct2020)(1U).docx

me7

AmendmentApp v4.0

Mo7

B
Page20f2




Microsoft Volume Licensing

Enterprise Enrolliment State and Local
Enterprise Enroliment rumoer | 57571952 ks
Previous Enrolment umber | 45381291

ThlsEnrollment mustbe attache oalg n re form to

This Microsoft Enterprise Enroliment is entered into between the entities as ident signature form
as of the effective date. Enrolled Affiliate represents and warrants it is the same:C stomer or an Affiliate of
the Customer, that entered into the Enterprise Agreement identified on the progra Y'signature form.

This Enroliment consists of: (1) these terms and conditions, (2) the te the Enterprise Agreement
identified on the signature form, (3) the Product Selection Form, (4):t AProduct Terms, (5) the Online
Services Terms, (6) any Supplemental Contact Information Form, Prgvuous: Agreement/Enroliment form,
and other forms that may be required, and (7) any order subggltted unéexxthls Enroliment. This Enroliment
may only be entered into under a 2011 or later Enterprise Agre ement By entering into this Enroliment,
Enrolled Affiliate agrees to be bound by the terms and condm the Enterprise Agreement.

“Addmonal Product® means any Product identified as such in the Product Terms and chosen by Enrolled
Affiliate under this Enroliment.

“Community” means the community consisting of one or more of the following: (1) a Government, (2) an
Enrolled Affiliate using eligible Government Community Cloud Services to provide solutions to a
Government or a qualified member of the Community, or (3) a Customer with Customer Data that is subject
to Government regulations for which Customer determines and Microsoft agrees that the use of
Government Community Cloud Services is appropriate to meet Customer’s regulatory requirements.

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG){Oct2019) Page 1of 10
Document X20-10635



Membership in the Community is ultimately at Microsoft's discretion, which may vary by Government
Community Cloud Service.

“Enterprise Online Service® means any Online Service designated as an Enterprise Online Service in the
Product Terms and chosen by Enrolled Affiliate under this Enrollment. Enterprise Online Services are
treated as Online Services, except as noted.

“Enterprise Product” means any Desktop Platform Product that Microsoft designates as an Enterprise
Product in the Product Terms and chosen by Enrolled Affiliate under this Enroliment. Enterprise Products
must be licensed for all Qualified Devices and Qualified Users on an Enterprise-wide basis under this
program.

“Expiration Date” means the date upon which the Enrollment expires.

“Federal Agency” means a bureau, office, agency, departmen‘t or other entity of th
Government.

“Government” means a Federal Agency, State/Local Entity, or Tribal Entity acti
capacity.

“Government Community Cloud Services® means Microsoft Online Semc' that:‘are provus:oned in
Microsoft's multi-tenant data centers for exclusive use by or for the Commumty and offered in accordance
with the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) Spec;al-r Publlgaflon 800-145, Microsoft
Online Services that are Government Community Cloud Services are des gnated as such in the Use Rights
and Product Terms.

“Industry Device” (also known as line of business device) mee any»dev:ce that: (1) is not useable in its
deployed configuration as a general purpose personal computing; evice (such as a personal computer), a
multi-function server, or a commercially viable substitute for one.of these systems; and (2) only employs an
industry or task-specific software program (e.g. a eomput‘e’ aided design program used by an architect or
a point of sale program) (“Industry Program”). The: idevice.s include features and functions derived from
Microsoft software or third-party software. if the device performs desktop functions {such as email, word
processing, spreadsheets, database, network:or internét browsing, or scheduling, or personal finance),
then the desktop functions: (1) may only be used for the purpose of supporting the industry Program
functionality; and (2) must be techmcally' integrgted with the Industry Program or employ technically
enforced policies or architecture to opera ‘only when used with the Industry Program functionality.

“Managed Device” means any device:on nlch any Affiliate in the Enterprise directly or |nd|rectly controls
one or more operating system envurenments Examples of Managed Devices can be found in the Product
Terms, E:

23

“Qualified Device” means any evice that is used by or for the benefit of Enrolled Affiliate’s Enterprise and
is: (1) a personal deskfop ¢ er, portable computer, workstation, or similar device capable of running
Windows Pro Iocally (fn ; ;_\ysu:al or virtual operating system environment), or (2) a device used to access
a virtual desktop inf# ,st cture (“VDI"). Qualified Devices do not include any device that is: (1) designated
as a server and d as a personal computer, (2) an Industry Device, or (3) not a Managed Device. At
its option, the:Enroliéd. Affiliate may designate any device excluded above (e.g., Industry Device) that is
used by r-for the. benéfit of the Enrolled Affiliate's Enterprise as a Qualified Device for all or a subset of
Enterp Se roducis or Online Services the Enrolled Affiliate has selected.

"Quallf éd User” means a person {e.g., employee, consuitant, contingent staff) who: (1) is a user of a
Qualift edDevuce or (2) accesses any server software requiring an Enterprise Product Client Access
License or any Enterprise Online Service. It does not include a person who accesses server software or
an Online Service solely under a License identified in the Qualified User exemptions in the Product Terms.

“Reseller” means an entity authorized by Microsoft to resell Licenses under this program and engaged by
an Enrolled Affiliate to provide pre- and post-transaction assistance related to this agreement;

“Reserved License" means for an Online Service identified as eligible for true-ups in the Product Terms,
the License reserved by Enrolled Affiliate prior to use and for which Microsoft will make the Online Service
available for activation.

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG){Oct2019) Page 2 of 10
Document X20-10635



"State/Local Entity" means (1) any agency of a state or local government in the United States, or (2) any
United States county, borough, commonwealth, city, municipality, town, township, special purpose district,
or other similar type of governmental instrumentality established by the laws of Customer's state and
located within Customer’s state’s jurisdiction and geographic boundaries.

“Tribal Entity"” means a federally recognized tribal entity performing tribal governmental functions and
eligible for funding and services from the U.S. Department of Interior by virtue of its status as an Indian
tribe.

“Use Rights” means, with respect to any licensing program, the use rights or terms of service for each
Product and version published for that licensing program at the Volume Licensing Site and updgted from
time to time. The Use Rights include the Product-Specific License Terms, the License Model:terps, the
Universal License Terms, the Data Protection Terms, and the Other Legal Terms. The:Use Rights
supersede the terms of any end user license agreement {on-screen or otherwise) that-accompanhies a
Product.

“Volume Licensing Site” means http://www.microsoft.com/licensing/contracts o

2. Order requirements.

a. Minimum order requirements. Enrolled Affiliate's Enterpnse n'@st ’have a minimum of 250
Qualified Users or Qualified Devices. The initial order ‘?include at feast 250 Licenses for
Enterprise Products or Enterprise Online Servuces

(i) Enterprise commitment. Enrolied Afﬁllat“ nust ‘grder enough Licenses to cover all
Qualified Users or Qualified Devices, depepdir 1:the License Type, with one or more
Enterprise Products or a mix of Enterprise ‘Pro cts and the corresponding Enterprise
Online Services (as long as all Quaﬁﬁed (s} és not covered by a License are only used
by users covered with a user Llcens

{ii) Enterprise Online Services only If no Enterprise Product is ordered, then Enrolled
Affiliate need only malntaln at least *250 Subscription Licenses for Enterprise Online
Services.

b. Additional Products. - tusfying the minimum order requirements above, Enrolled
Affiliate may order Additional roducts.

c. Use Rights for Enterpris roducts, For Enterprise Products, if a new Product version has
more restrictive usé rights than the version that is current at the start of the applicable initial or
renewal term of: the Enroliment, those more restrictive use rights will not apply to Enrolled
Affiliate’s use of that Product during that term.

ge Enrolled Affiliate must specify the countries where Licenses will be used
der and on any additional orders.

Reselle Enrolled Affiliate must choose and maintain a Reseller authorized in the United
.. [Otates. Entolled Affiliate will acquire its Licenses through its chosen Reseller. Orders must be

‘subiitted fo the Reseller who will transmit the order to Microsoft. The Reseller and Enrolled
Affl:ate determine pricing and payment terms as between them, and Microsoft will invoice the
Reseller based on those terms. Throughout this Agreement the term “price” refers to reference
price. Resellers and other third parties do not have authority to bind or impose any obligation
or liability on Microsoft.

f. Adding Products.

(i) Adding new Products not previously ordered. New Enterprise Products or Enterprise
Online Services may be added at any time by contacting a Microsoft Account Manager or
Reseller. New Additional Products, other than Online Services, may be used if an order is
placed in the month the Product is first used. For Additional Products that are Online
Services, an initial order for the Online Service is required prior to use.

EA20201EnrGov{US)SLG(ENG)(Oct2019) Page 3 of 10
Documant X20-10635



(ii) Adding Licenses for previously ordered Products. Additional Licenses for previously
ordered Products other than Online Services may be added at any time but must be
included in the next true-up order. Additional Licenses for Online Services must be ordered
prior to use, unless the Online Services are (1) identified as eligible for true-up in the
Product Terms or (2) included as part of other Licenses.

g. True-up requirements. Enrolled Affiliate must submit an annual true-up order that accounts
for any changes since the initial order or last order. If there are no changes, then an update
statement must be submitted instead of a true-up order.

(i) Enterprise Products. For Enterprise Products, Enrolled Affiliate must defqgmlne the
number of Qualified Devices and Qualified Users (if ordering user-based Lloenses .at the
time the true-up order is placed and must order additional Licenses for all Qualn%gd Dévlces
and Qualified Users that are not already covered by existing Llcensgs;- qcy Ag any
Enterprise Online Services.

(ii) Additional Products. For Additional Products that have been preVJous y6fdered under
this Enroliment, Enrolied Affiiate must determine the maxirfiuth niinber of Additional
Products used since the latter of the initial order, the Iast Jtruesup. order, or the prior
anniversary date and submit a true-up order that accounts Jgr any G

Erease.
glble ‘for true-up in the Product
rl;-'-the ‘additional Licenses prior to
up ofder. Microsoft will provide a
wolced to Enrolled Affiliate and its
pectively to the month in which they

(iii) Online Services. For Online Services identified as, ¢
Terms, Enrolled Affiliate may place a reservation ord
use and payment may be deferred until the next
report of Reserved Licenses ordered but fig
Reseller. Reserved Licenses will be mvmced
were ordered.

permltted in the Product Terms, as ?ollo ._:
1) For Subscnptlon Llcenses that are part of an Enterprise-wide purchase, Llcenses may

ds “the: Quantity of Qualified Devices and Qualified Users (if
,nses) identified on the Product Selection Form, and includes
ed Devices and Qualified Users added in any prior frue-up orders.
“do, not count towards this total count.

2) fprise Oriline Services that are not a part of an Enterprise-wide purchase,

3) .:For 'Addntuonal Products available as Subscription Licenses, Enrolled Affiliate may
“reducé the Licenses. If the License count is reduced to zero, then Enrolled Affiliate’s
of the applicable Subscription License will be cancelled.

. "Ihvoices will be adjusted to reflect any reductions in Subscription Licenses at the true-up
order Enrollment anniversary date and effective as of such date.

Update statement. An update statement must be submitted instead of a true-up order if,
since the initial order or last true-up order, Enrolled Affiliate’s Enterprise: (1) has not
changed the number of Qualified Devices and Qualified Users licensed with Enterprise
Products or Enterprise Online Services; and (2) has not increased its usage of Additional
Products. This update statement must be signed by Enrolled Affiliate's authorized
representative.

(vi) True-up order period. The true-up order or update statement must be received by
Microsoft between 60 and 30 days prior to each Enroliment anniversary date. The third-
year true-up order or update statement is due within 30 days prior to the Expiration Date,
and any license reservations within this 30 day period will not be accepted. Enrolled Affiliate

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENGHOct2019) Page 4 of 10
Document X20-10635



may submit true-up orders more often to account for increases in Product usage, but an
annual true-up order or update statement must still be submitted during the annual order
period.

(vii)Late true-up order. If the true-up order or update statement is not received when due,
Microsoft will invoice Reseller for all Reserved Licenses not previously invoiced and
Subscription License reductions cannot be reported until the following Enroliment
anniversary date (or at Enroliment renewal, as applicable).

h. Step-up Licenses. For Licenses eligible for a step-up under this Enroliment, Enrolled Affiliate
may step-up to a higher edition or suite as follows: .

(i) For step-up Licenses included on an initial order, Enrolled Affiliate may order gccof ing to
the true-up process. 5

(ii) If step-up Licenses are not included on an initial order, Enrolled Afﬁlla ‘may step-up
initially by following the process described in the Section titled “Adgnfg naw,Products not
previously ordered,” then for additional step-up Licenses, by .followng tg;e true-up order
process.

I. Clerical errors. Microsoft may correct clerical errors in this En ﬂ[qe #and any documents
submitted with or under this Enroliment, by providing nc_atlce #by emall and a reasonable
opportunity for Enrolled Affiliate to object to the oorrectlonc Clérical errors include minor
mistakes, unintentional additions and omissions. This? prgvnsmn does not apply to material
terms, such as the identity, quantity or price of a¢Product ordered

jo Venfymg compliance. Mlcrosoft may, in its d!gcr dand at its expense, verify compliance

3. Pricing.

a. Price Levels. For both the initial and any:rénewal term Enrolled Affiliate’s Price Level for all
Products ordered under thls Enroll rignt will be Level “D" throughout the term of the Enroliment.

b. Setting Prices. Enrolled,Afﬂliate pﬁices for each Product or Service will be established by its
Reseller. Except for Onlitie, Séﬁnces designated in the Product Terms as being exempt from
fixed pricing, As long:a nrolled Affiliate continues to qualify for the same price level,
Microsoft's prices for Resellers for each Product or Service ordered will be fixed throughout the
applicable initial or'renéwal‘Enroliment term. Microsoft's prices to Resellers are reestablished
at the beginning of the renewal term.

4. Payment terq

For the initial orrengwal*order, Microsoft will invoice Enrolled Affiliate’s Reseller in three equal annual
installments,. . st installment will be invoiced upon Microsoft's acceptance of this Enroliment and
remalmng statlments :will be invoiced on each subsequent Enroliment anniversary date. Subsequent
orders‘are invoiced upon acceptance of the order and Enrolled Affiliate may elect to pay annually or upfront
for'Online Services and upfront for all other Licenses.

5. End of Enroliment term and termination.

a. General. Atthe Expiration Date, Enrolled Affiliate must immediately order and pay for Licenses
for Products it has used but has not previously submitted an order, except as otherwise
provided in this Enroliment.

b. Renewal option. At the Expiration Date of the initial term, Enrolled Affiliate can renew
Products by renewing this Enroliment for one additional 36-month term or by signing a new
Enroliment. Microsoft must receive a Renewal Form, Product Selection Form, and renewal
order prior to or at the Expiration Date. Microsoft will not unreasonably reject any renewal.

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG)(Oct2018) Page 5 of 10
Document X20-10635



Microsoft may make changes to this program that will make it necessary for Customer and its
Enrolled Affiliates to enter into new agreements and Enroliments at renewal.

c. If Enrolled Affiliate elects not to renew.

(i) Software Assurance. If Enrolled Affiliate elects not to renew Software Assurance for any
Product under its Enroliment, then Enrolled Affiliate will not be permitted to order Software
Assurance later without first acquiring a new License with Software Assurance.

(ii) Online Services ellglble for an Extended Term. For Online Services identified as eligible
for an Extended Term in the Product Terms, the following options are avallable at the end
of the Enroliment initial or renewal term.

1) Extended Term. Licenses for Online Services will automatically expire in: 5
with the terms of the Enrolliment. An extended term feature that allows: OnllnaSewlces
to continue month-to-month ("Extended Term’) Is available. During,){he Extended

‘one yégf If Enrolled

equest to Microsoft

of the Expiration Date plus a 3% administrative fee for up to t
Affiliate wants an Extended Term, Enrolled Affiliate mus sub' t
at least 30 days prior to the Expiration Date.

2) Cancellation during Extended Term. At any tithe<during the first year of the
Extended Term, Enrolled Affiliate may terminate th ended Term by submitting a
notice of cancellation to Microsoft for each Onllne Seryice. Thereafter, either party
may terminate the Extended Term by provndmg-_:_th other with a notice of cancellation
for each Online Service. Cancellation wilFbe eff tive at the end of the month following
30 days after Microsoft has received or |§su d.thé notice.

(iti) Subscription Licenses and Onllne Sérvices:not eligible for an Extended Term. If
Enrolled Affiliate elects not to renew th censes will be cancelled and will terminate as
of the Expiration Date. Any assosisted imedia must be uninstalled and destroyed and
Enrolled Affiliate’s Enterprise, must discontinue use. Microsoft may request written
certification to verify oomphance K

d. Termination for cause, An terrnmatson for cause of this Enroliment will be subject to the
"“Termination for cause” ‘sec n. of the Agreement In addition, it shall be a breach of this
Enroliment if Enrolled, Affiliate “or any Affiliate in the Enterprise that uses Government
Community Cloud Ser Is to meet and maintain the conditions of membership in the
definition of Commum

Any early termination of this Enrollment will be subject to the “Early
6n:of the Enterprise Agreement.

For Suobscnptio- “icenses, in the event of a breach by Microsoft, or if Microsoft terminates an
Online <] a:for regulatory reasons, Microsoft will issue Reseller a credit for any amount paid
' for the period after termination.

overnment Community Cloud.

a Community requirements, [f Enrolled Affiliate purchases Government Community Cloud
.. Services, Enrolled Affiliate certifies that it is a member of the Community and agrees to use
Government Community Cloud Services solely in its capacity as a member of the Community
and, for eligible Government Community Cloud Services, for the benefit of end users that are
members of the Community. Use of Government Community Cloud Services by an entity that
is not a member of the Community or to provide services to non-Community members is strictly
prohibited and could result in termination of Enrolled Affiliate's license(s) for Government
Community Cloud Services without notice. Enrolled Affiliate acknowledges that only
Community members may use Government Community Cloud Services.

b. Allterms and conditions applicable to non-Government Community Cloud Services also apply

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG)(Oct2019) Page 6 of 10
Document X20-10635



to their corresponding Government Community Cloud Services, except as otherwise noted in
the Use Rights, Product Terms, and this Enroliment.

c. Enrolled Affiliate may not deploy or use Government Community Cloud Services and
corresponding non-Government Community Cloud Services in the same domain.

d. Use Rights for Government Community Cloud Services. For Government Community
Cloud Services, notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Use Rights:

(i) Government Community Cloud Services will be offered only within the United States.
(ii} Additional European Terms, as set forth in the Use Rights, will not apply. %,

%4%

(iii) References to geographlc areas in the Use Rights with respect to the location gf’ Cus;omer
Data at rest, as set forth in the Use Rights, refer only to the United States

EA20201EntGov(US)SLG(ENG){Oct2019) Page 7 of 10
Document X20-10635



Enroliment Details

1. Enrolied Affiliate’s Enterprise.

a. Identify which Agency Affiliates are included in the Enterprise. (Required) Enrolled Affiliate’s
Enterprise must consist of entire offices, bureaus, agencies, depariments or other entities of
Enrolled Affiliate, not partial offices, bureaus, agencies, or depariments, or other partial entities.
Check only one box in this section. If no boxes are checked, Microsoft will deem the Enterprise
to include the Enrolled Affiliate only. If more than one box is checked, Microsoft will. deem the
Enterprise to include the largest number of Affiliates: ,

E Enrolled Affiliate only
O Enrolled Affiliate and all Affiliates

O Enrolled Affiliate and the following Afﬁllate(s) {Only identify speclf' ¢
if fewer than all Affiliates are to be included in the Enterprlse)

b. Please indicate whether the Enrolled Affiliate’s Enterpi
after the start of this Enroliment: Exclude future A llate

2. Contact information.

changes. The asterisks (*) indicate requnred ﬁelds By provndlng contact information, Enrolled Affiliate
consents to its use for purposes of administering:this Erifoliment by Microsoft, its Affiliates, and other parties
that help administer this Enroliment. The personal information provided in connection with this Enroliment

. ince with the privacy statement available at

ntact is the primary contact for the Enroliment from within Enrolled
is:contact is also an Online Administrator for the Volume Licensing
Service Center and may grant online access to others. The primary contact will be the default

contact for alk agrpeses unless separate contacts are identified for speclﬁc purposes

_.;;CHARLESTON
“State” WV

Postal code* 25305-0009-

(Please provide the zip + 4, e.g. XXXXX-X0XX)
Country* United States

Phone" (304) 5§58-2021

Tax ID

* indicates required fields

b. Notices contact and Online Administrator. This contact (1) receives the contractual notices,
(2) is the Online Administrator for the Volume Licensing Service Center and may grant online
access to others, and (3) is authorized to order Reserved Licenses for eligible Online Servies,
including adding or reassigning Licenses and stepping-up prior to a true-up order.

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG)(0ct2019) Page 8 of 10
Document X20-10635



[0 Same as primary contact (default if no information is provided below, even if the box is not
checked).

Contact name* First Xavier Last Ibanez

Contact email address* Xavier.D.Ibanez@wvago.gov
Street address* 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E

City* CHARLESTON

State* WV

Postal code* 25305-0009-

(Please provide the zip + 4, e.g. »000(¢-XXxXX)

Country* United States

Phone* (304) 558-2021

Language preference. Choose the language for notices. English o -

O This contact is a third party (not the Enrolled Affiliate). Warning: This:col tactréceives
personally identifiable information of the Customer and its Affiliates. . g

* indicates required fields

c. Online Services Manager. This contact is authorized to manag he-@,pl e Servnces ordered
under the Enroliment and (for applicable Online Services) to addbor reds issign Licenses and
step-up prior to a true-up order.

Same as notices contact and Online Administrator (default

o information is provided below,
even if box is not checked)

Contact name*: First Xavier Last |banez "
Contact emal! address* Xavier.D.Ibanez@wvago.goy. -
Phone* (304) 558-2021 :
O This contactis from a third party orgamzatlon

t he entity). Warning: This contact receives

18 ational Corp.
Street address (PO boxes:wil not be accepted)* 290 Davidson Ave
City* Somerset-
State* NJ ‘

Postal code* 08873-41:1.

Country* Un!te States

8]
Contact éhia :address* debbie_weston@shi.com
lnd j ates reqired fields

Signature*

Printed name*
Printed title*
Date*

* indicates required fields

Changing a Reseller. If Microsoit or the Reseller chooses to discontinue doing business with
each other, Enrolled Affiliate must choose a replacement Reseller. If Enrolled Affiliate or the
Reseller intends to terminate their relationship, the initiating party must notify Microsoft and the

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG)Oct2019) Page 9 of 10
Document X20-10635



other party using a form provided by Microsoft at least 90 days prior to the date on which the
change is to take effect.

e. [f Enrolled Affiliate requires a separate contact for any of the following, attach the Supplemental
Contact Information form. Otherwise, the notices contact and Online Administrator remains
the default.

(i) Additional notices contact

(if) Software Assurance manager

{iit) Subscriptions manager

(iv) Customer Support Manager (CSM) contact

3. Financing elections.
Is a purchase under this Enroliment being financed through MS Financing? O Yes‘;,_,%
If a purchase under this Enroliment is financed through MS Financing, and Enro

£l

finance any associated taxes, it must pay these taxes directly to Microsoft.

€ A?ﬁll%e chooses not to

EA20201EnrGov(US)SLG(ENG)(Oct2019) Page 10 of 10
Document X20-10635



Microsoft Volume Licensing

Program Signature Form

MBA/MBSA number 7-32ATRRDLN2

Agreement number 01E73657

Note: Enter the applicable active numbers associated with the documents below. Microsoft requires the
associated active number be indicated here, or listed below as new.

For the purposes of this form, "Customer’ can mean the signing entity, Enrolled Affiliate,
Government Partner, Institution, or other party entering into a volume licensing program agreement.

This signature form and all contract documents identified in the table below are entered into between
the Customer and the Microsoft Affiliate signing, as of the effective date identified below.

Contract Document | Number or Code
Enterprise Enroliment (Indirect) X20-10635
Sub250 Form W29
Enterprise Amendment M97 (new)
Product Selection Form 1217280.004 PSF

By signing below, Customer and the Microsoft Affiliate agree that both parties (1) have received, read
and understand the above contract documents, including any websites or documents incorporated by
reference and any amendments and (2) agree to be bound by the terms of all such documents.

Name of Entity (must be lega |ty name)* Offi ce of the YWést Virginia Attorney General

Signature* > (/ f’Tf

Printed FII’S‘[/ nd La
Printed Title
Signature Date*

Tax ID
* indicates required field

Microsoft Affiliate

Microsoft Corporation

Signature

Printed First and Last Name
Printed Title

Signature Date
(date Microsoft Affiliate countersigns)

Agreement Effective Date
{may be different than Microsoft's signature date)

ProgramSignForm(MSSign)(NA LatAm)ExBRA,MLI(ENG){May2020) Page 1 of 2
Document X20-12883



Optional 2" Customer signature or Outsourcer signature (if applicable)

Name of Entity (must be legal entity name)*
Signature*

Printed First and Last Name*
Printed Title

Signature Date*

* indicates required field

Qutsourcer

Name of Entity {(must be legal entity name)*

Signature*

Printed First and Last Name*
Printed Title
Signature Date*

* indicates required field

If Customer requires additional contacts or is reporting multiple previous Enroliments, include the
appropriate form(s}) with this signature form.

After this signature form is signed by the Customer, send it and the Contract Documents to Customer's
channel partner or Microsoft account manager, who must submit them to the following address, When
the signature form is fully executed by Microsoft, Customer will receive a confirmation copy.

Microsoft Corporation
Dept. 551, Volume Licensing
6880 Sierra Center Parkway
Reno, Nevada 89511

USA

ProgramSignForm{MSSign)(NA,LatAm)ExBRA, MLI(ENG)(May2020) Page 2 of 2
Document X20-12883



Enterprise Enrollment Product Selection Form

Proposal ID

1217280.004 |

Language: English {United States)

Microsoft I Volume Licensing

Enroliment Number

Enrolled Affiliate's Enterprise Products and Enterprise Online Services summary for the initial order:

e Qualified ‘ Device / User : : CAL Licensing
Profile Devices Qualified Users Ratlo Enlerprise Product Platform Modsl
Enterprise 215 215 1.0 No User Licenses
Products Enterprise Quantity
Windows Desktop
WIN ES5 StepUp frm WIN E3 GCC | 215
Microsoft 365 Enterprise
M365 G3 GCC FromSA Unified ' 215
Enrolled Affiliate’s Product Quantities:
Price Group 1 2 3 4
Enterprise Products Office Professional Plus + Client Access License + Client Access Win E3 + Win E5 +
M365 Apps for Enterprise + Office 365 (Plans E1, E3 License + Windows Win VDA +
Office 366 (Plans E3 and E5) + and E5) + Microsoft 365 intune + EMS USL +  |Microsoft 365
Microsoft 365 Enterprise Enterprise Microsoft 365 Enterprise
Enterprise
Qu;nﬁty 215 215 215 215
Enrolled Affiliate’s Price Level:
Product O:Hering‘] Pool Price Level
Enterprise Products and Enterprise Online Services USLs: Unless otherwise indicated in associated contract
documents, Price level set using the highest quantity from Groups 1 through 4. D
Additional Product Application Pool: Unless otherwise indicated in associated contract documents, Price level
set using quantity from Group 1, D
Addltional Product Server Pool: Unless otherwise indicated in associated contract doclﬁe?ts, Price leve! set
using the highest quantity from Group 2 or 3. D
Additional Product Systems Pool: Unless otherwise indicated in associated contract documents, Price level sel
using quantity from Group 4. D
NOTES
Page 1 0f2
EA-EASProdSelForm(WW)}ENG) MS Quote



Enterprise Enrollment Product Selection Form MiCl’OSOﬁ: lVolume Licensing

Unless olherwise indicated in the associated contract documents, the price level for each Producl offering / pool is set as described
above, based upon the quantity to price level mapping below:

Quantity of Licenses and Software Assurance Price Level

2,389 and below A
2,400 to 5.9;5;_ ) B :
6,000 to 14,999 c

D

15,000 and above

Note 1: Enterprise Oniine Services may not be available in all locations. Please see the Product List for a list of locations where these

may be purchased.

Note 2: Enrolled Affiliate acknowledges that in order to use a third party ta reimage the Windows Operating System Upgrade,Enrolled
Affillate must cerlify that i has acquired qualifying operating system licenses. The requirement applies to Windows Enterprise OS

Upgrade.See Product Terms for detalls,

Note 3: if Enrolied Affiliate does not order an EnlerpFisé broducl_or Enterprise Online Service assoclated with an applicable Product pool,
the price level for Additional Products in the same pool will be price leve! “A” throughout the term of the Enroliment. Refer to the Qualifying

Government Entity Addendum pricing provision for more detalls on price leveling.

Page 2 of 2

EA-EASProdSelForm{WW)ENG) MS Quote



